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Applicant: Northville Lumber Company, Inc. 
 615 Baseline 
 Northville, MI  48167 
  
Project Name: Warehouse Building & Outside Storage 
 
Plan Date: June 21, 2019 
 
Location: 777 Baseline Road (West side of Baseline Road, where it dead 

ends into Eight-Mile Road)  
 
Zoning: PR-1, Performance Regulated Industrial District No. 1  
 
Action Requested: Special Land Use and Preliminary Site Plan Approval 
 
Required Information: As noted within this review 
 
 

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant has expanded their business to a new site that is located to the northeast of their 
current operation (Northville Lumber).  The new site contains an existing one-story warehouse 
building (23,574 s.f.), and paved areas (concrete, asphalt and gravel) for parking and vehicular 
circulation.  The site is 4.22 acres in size, and the south half of the site is occupied by the Rouge 
River and vegetated upland adjacent to the river.   
 
The applicant uses the new site to store building materials (inside and outside), and operate the 
site as a warehouse and wholesale distribution facility.  The site doesn’t contain any retail 
operation, although customers pick up materials at this site.  The warehouse and wholesale 
distribution facility (without retail) is a permitted use in the PR-1 District.  The applicant wants 
approval to store materials outdoors, as well as in the existing building.  Outdoor storage is a 
Special Land Use in the PR-1 District. 
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An aerial of the subject site is shown below. 
 

Google Maps 

 
SPECIAL LAND USE 

The Performance Regulated Industrial District No. 1 (PR-1) lists outdoor storage yards associated 
with a permitted use as a Special Land Use.  Article 16, Special Land Uses, describes the 
procedure for review of a Special Land Use, as well as specific requirements for commercial 
outdoor storage (Section 16.11). 
 
To evaluate this proposal, the Planning Commission considers the “Basis of Determination” (or 
Special Land Use Standards) in Sections 16.01(d) and 16.11, as well as the Preliminary Site Plan.  
After holding a public hearing, the Planning Commission decides on whether the Special Land 
Use and Site Plan meet the standards in the ordinance.  If they do, then the applicant may submit 
a Final Site Plan. 
 
This project was on the June 18, 2019 Planning Commission agenda.  It was referred back to the 
applicant to give them more time to address the issues called out in the CWA review (June 13, 
2019), and comments made at the meeting.  The comments covered several issues, which we will 
discuss in this review: 

Project  
Site 
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1. Mud, dirt and debris are being tracked onto Old Novi Road from the subject site by trucks.  
This needs to be addressed at this site, as well as the current Northville Lumber site. 

 
2. Gravel has been installed on the south side of the building without any approvals.  The 

Planning Commission needs to determine if this condition will be allowed to remain. 
 
3. The plans submitted did not reflect the current use of the site.  The plans need to accurately 

reflect the current conditions on site. 
 
Revised plans have been submitted, along with a narrative from the applicant.  We have evaluated 
the proposal against the Special Land Use standards (Section 16.01(d)), and the specific standards 
for commercial outdoor storage (Section 16.11) below: 
 
1. Compatibility with the Master Plan.  The proposed special land use shall be compatible 

with and in accordance with the general principles and objectives of the City of 
Northville’s Master Plan. 
 
CWA Comment:  The Master Plan goals for industrial land uses are described on page 65, 
and state the following “While the City discourages any erosion of the industrial tax base, 
some existing industrial areas are designated on the land use plan for other uses.”  This 
area of the City is one that is identified for transition into another use, and is included within 
the Cider Mill Sub-Area Plan in the Master Plan.   
 
The Cider Mill Sub-Area Plan acknowledges that construction of the River Park Village 
Condominiums has changed the character of this area from a predominately industrial land 
use to a residential character.  It also envisions the future re-development of this area to 
residential via the Planned Unit Development zoning technique.  It does not discuss outdoor 
storage. 
 
That said, this Special Land Use request is not proposing to modify the building.  However, 
they have already expanded the gravel paved areas to the south of the building by 
approximately 18,000 s.f. that will allow for additional outdoor storage to the south of the 
building.  Also, as recommended in our previous review, the plans now show a “wood 
fence” within the vegetated area of the site to keep the proposed use out of the “AE” 
floodplain area.  Locating the fence here will allow for additional expansion of the graveled 
area by approximately 14,000 s.f.  As stated in our previous review, since the proposal is 
expanding the vehicular circulation system and industrial character on site, we would 
consider this inconsistent with the vision for this site in the Master Plan.  Maintaining the 
existing vegetated boundary would be more consistent.   
 
The Cider Mill Sub-Area Plan does discuss, in some detail, the goal of preserving the Rouge 
River floodplain area as open space.  It specifically states that parking areas shall be within 
internal site areas and shall not border the riverfront.  The existing site contains vehicle 
maneuvering lanes (gravel) next to the floodplain.  We would recommend that the fence be 
installed along the existing vegetative boundary (vs. the location of the new fence shown on 
the plans) so that the use of the site doesn’t encroach any further into this environmentally 
significant area.   
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2. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance standards.  The proposed special land use shall be 
designed, constructed, operated and maintained to meet the stated intent of the 
zoning district as well as compliance with standards for preliminary site plan review. 

CWA Comment:  See our comments on the Site Plan further in this review. 

 
3. Compatibility with adjacent uses.  The proposed special land use shall be designed, 

constructed, operated and maintained to be compatible with existing or planned uses 
on surrounding land.  In determining whether a special land use will be compatible and 
not create a significant detrimental impact, as compared to the impacts of permitted 
uses, consideration shall be given to the degree of impact the special land use may 
have on adjacent property, as compared with the expected value to the community.  
The following types of impact shall be considered: 

 
a. Use activities, processes, materials, equipment or conditions of operation relative to 

public views and adjacent land uses. 
 
b. Location of vehicular circulation and parking areas. 
 
c. Location of outdoor activity, storage and work areas. 
 
d. The location and height of proposed buildings and structures. 
 
e. Hours of operation. 
 
f. Production of traffic, noise, vibration, smoke, fumes, odors, dust, glare and light. 
 
g. Impacts on adjacent property values. 
 
h. Relative ease by which the impacts above will be mitigated. 

CWA Comment:  The site is bounded by Eight-Mile road to the north with a significant 
slope of 30-feet up to the roadway travel lanes.  It is bounded by the railroad tracks to the 
west.  The River Park Village Condominiums are located south of the site, on the other side 
of the Rouge River.  A large-lot, single-family residential use is located to the east of the site 
(which is in the City of Novi). 

The plans state that the site is being used for warehousing building materials for Northville 
Lumber.  Storing materials outside will increase the amount of storage space, and will make 
loading/unloading materials more convenient, as several trucks/customers can be served at 
the same time (vs. one-at-a-time via the overhead building door).   

As stated in our last review, we have no concerns that activities on site will impact Eight-Mile 
Road, or the adjacent properties directly to the west.  However, we see the potential for 
negative impacts to the residential neighbors to the south and, to a lesser degree, the east 
given the increase in deliveries and customers (because of the increase in materials on site).  
Regarding the outdoor storage use, we asked the following questions, which the applicant 
has responded to in their narrative.   
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a. Question:  Approximately how much of the material stored on site will be located 
outside (vs. inside the building)?  Could the materials proposed for outdoor 
storage be accommodated inside the building, or is it for loading/unloading ease 
only that the materials are stored outside? 

Response:  Per the narrative, approximately 10-15% of materials stored on site are 
located outside.  These materials are back-stock, and are moved to the Northville 
Lumber site when needed to refresh inventory.  The applicant did not state whether 
these materials could be stored inside the building.   

b. Question:  How many deliveries are made per week to deliver the materials stored 
outside?  What percent of the total number of deliveries made to this site does this 
represent? 

Response:  Per the narrative, the subject site accepts deliveries of materials stored 
outside approximately 3 times per week during the summer months, and approximately 
2 times per week during off-season months.   

In discussing this question with the applicant, all deliveries to this site occur 
approximately 5 times per day in-season, and 1 time per day out-of-season.  Therefore, 
outdoor storage deliveries represent 10% of in-season deliveries and 30% of out-of-
season deliveries. 

The applicant also explained that delivery trucks are prohibited from driving on the 
portion of Baseline Road west of Northville Lumber (or through the single-family 
neighborhood).  Delivery trucks must use Griswold to access the portion of Baseline 
Road east of the subject site.  This way, delivery trucks to the subject site are not driving 
in front of the River Park Village Condominiums.  

c. Question:  What types/sizes of trucks deliver these materials? 

Response:  Per the narrative, deliveries are made on a 48-foot flat-bed trailer, which is a 
semi-trailer truck. 

d. Question:  How many contactors (wholesale customers) are served daily/weekly to 
pick up materials stored outside?  How many customers could be served at one 
time? 

Response:    In discussing this question with the applicant, they estimate that 
approximately 20 customers per day (in-season) and 10 customers per day (out-of-
season) will pick materials up at this site.  Approximately 90% of Northville Lumber’s 
customers are building trade professionals.  Customers’ purchases are processed at the 
main Northville Lumber site, and then the customer goes to the warehouse to pick the 
materials up.  The majority of customers are using a pick-up truck or SUV.  They park on 
the north side of the building (spaces are signed for “customer” parking.) 

We also asked how many re-stocking trips are made per day/week between this site and 
Northville Lumber.  The applicant estimates that 1-2 trips per day are made between 
sites during the summer months, and 1-2 trips per week in winter months.  The applicant 
also stated that re-stocking trips are made by Northville Lumber trucks returning from 
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deliveries, which means re-stocking trips are not made in addition to existing Northville 
Lumber truck traffic.  

e. Question:  Loading/unloading will occur outside.  What type of equipment is used 
to load/unload materials stored outside to/from delivery and contractor trucks?  Do 
they have back-up beepers?   

Response:  Per the narrative, no back-up beepers are used during loading/unloading. 

f. Question:  Outdoor storage racks are located on the north, west and south sides of 
the building, while only one loading/unloading area is identified.  We assume that 
delivery and customer trucks will park next to the particular rack that will be 
loaded/unloaded.  The applicant should confirm how this works. 

Response:  Per the narrative, loading/unloading will occur in the two areas identified on 
the plans (in the building and at the north side of the site).  No loading/unloading of 
trucks occurs on the south side of the building.  

e. Question:  What are the hours of operation at the new site?  Are deliveries made 
outside of these hours?  Are materials transferred to the outdoor storage racks 
outside of these hours?  Will hours of operation extend past sundown during the 
winter months?  

Response:  Per the narrative, off-season hours are M-F 6-5, Sat. 8-12.  Summer season 
hours are extended on T-Th 6-7, and Sat. 8-2.  No loading/unloading activities occur 
outside of these hours (or beyond sundown in winter months). 

f. Question:  The pavement on-site next to Baseline Road is concrete; however, the 
southern vehicular area is gravel.  Because large trucks will need to circulate around 
the site in a counter-clockwise direction, it’s possible that mud could be tracked 
onto Baseline Road, which could become dusty in dry weather.  Note that the DPW 
Director has indicated that there has been a problem with soil/dirt/mud being 
tracked on Baseline Road between this site and Northville Lumber.  The applicant 
should discuss how this issue will be addressed. 

 
Response:  In discussing this question with the applicant, they explained that the large 
trucks don’t circulate around the building, but stay on the paved areas.  They also 
explained that the dust problems occurred at the Northville Lumber site, and not this 
site, and are being addressed by installation of additional concrete.  We confirmed this 
with the Building Official. 
 
Large truck circulation on the warehouse site is handled as follows:  when a large 
delivery truck arrives, they back through the entrance drive to one of the two 
loading/unloading zones.  By backing into the site, a semi can also negotiate a left-hand 
turn to park in one of the truck parking spaces (on the south side of the building).  The 
applicant’s narrative explains that semi-trucks do not drive around the back of the 
building. 
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CWA Comment:  To summarize the supplied information, approximately 10-15% of the 
material stored on site is located outside the building.  The outdoor storage generates 2-3 
deliveries per week by a semi-trailer truck (or 10-30% of all deliveries).  These trucks use 
Griswold/Baseline to the east of the subject site.  Customer pick up generates between 10-
20 trips per day by pick-up truck/SUV.  Restocking trips are conducted by returning 
Northville Lumber trucks, and occur 1-2 per day to 1-2 per week.  No back-up beepers are 
used by the equipment to load/unload trucks, and all loading/unloading occurs in the 
building or on the north side of the building during operating hours.  
 
To apply this information to the criteria, we have the following comments. 
 
a. Regarding views of the activities on site, both this site and the residential site to the 

south have heavy vegetation to screen activities on this property from the neighbors.  
We would recommend that all existing vegetation be retained on this site to sustain this 
screening over time.  To accomplish this, the proposed wood fence should be moved to 
the existing vegetation boundary. 

 
b. Vehicles and loading/unloading occur either in the building or on the north side of the 

building, screening the residences to the south from this activity.  However, we note that 
additional outdoor storage (on the south side of the building and at the southern 
boundary) is proposed.  Won’t this location move the loading/unloading activities to the 
south side of the building as well?  This should be addressed. 

 
c. Regarding the hours of operation, the warehouse site opens at 6am, compared to the 

7:30am start time at Northville Lumber.  All other hours for the warehouse site are the 
same as Northville Lumber.  The applicant should discuss the need to open the 
warehouse site so early in the morning. 

 
d. Regarding traffic, noise and dust generation, any use of this site will generate traffic, 

noise and possibly dust.  However, the outdoor storage simply increases these effects to 
a certain degree. 
i. The outdoor storage will generate, during the summer season, 23 more trips per day 

to this facility.  Three of these trips would be by a larger-sized trucks, while 20 trips 
would be by a pick-up truck or SUV.  Note that the larger trucks must use 
Griswold/Baseline road east of the subject site.     

ii. The outdoor storage use will generate the sound of equipment loading/unloading 
trucks 23 times more than if outdoor storage were not permitted.  This is between a 
10% to 30% increase for the outdoor storage use.  No back-up beepers are used. 

iii. As explained, the dust issue is at the Northville Lumber site, and not the warehouse 
site. 

 
In our opinion, customer trips to this site generate the most activity in relation to the 
outdoor storage.  Pick-up trucks and SUVs are also free to use any portion of baseline, 
and are not limited to the roadways east of the site.  If customers were not permitted to 
pick-up materials at this site, then the activity level at the site and the traffic generated 
by the outdoor storage would be reduced.  However, this change would likely increase 
the number of re-stocking trips between Northville Lumber and the warehouse. 
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4. Impact of traffic 
 

a. The location and design of the proposed special land use shall minimize the 
negative impacts on the street system in consideration of items such as vehicle trip 
generation (i.e. volumes), types of traffic, access location and design, location of off-
street parking, street capacity, traffic operations at proposed access points and 
traffic operations at nearby intersections. 

 
b. The City may require mitigation to maintain the pre-existing traffic operations. 
 
c. Route and operational restrictions (such as hours, cleaning of dust or debris) may be 

established for construction traffic to minimize negative impacts. 
 
d. A traffic impact study, prepared by a qualified traffic professional, may be required 

in accordance with Section 19.05j. 
 
CWA Comment:  As described above, delivery trucks use Griswold to access the portion of 
Baseline Road east of the subject site.  Also as mentioned above, traffic is increased (during 
the summer) by approximately 23 trips to this site per day due to the outdoor storage.  
Twenty (20) of these trips are pick-up trucks or SUVs.  If customer pick-up were eliminated, 
this would reduce the number of trips to the subject site, and therefore the impacts of the 
outdoor storage to the neighbors, but would most likely increase the number of re-stocking 
trips. 
 

5. Impact of the environment.  The proposed special land use shall not have an adverse 
effect on the quality of the natural environment in comparison to the impacts 
associated with typical permitted uses.  The Planning Commission may require a 
quantitative comparison of the impacts of typical permitted uses and the special land 
use to assist in making this determination (such as an overlay of development plans, on 
a natural features map, illustrating other site development options to demonstrate the 
impacts have been minimized to the extent practical).  If the cumulative impact creates 
or contributes to a significant environmental problem, mitigation shall be provided to 
alleviate the impacts associated with the requested use (i.e. ensure the end result is at 
least similar to the pre-existing conditions.). 

 
CWA Comment:  See comments under Criteria #1. 
 

 
6. Public Services.  The proposed special land use shall be located where it can be 

adequately served by essential public facilities and services, such as streets, pedestrian 
or bicycle facilities, police and fire protection, drainage systems, water and sewage 
facilities and schools.  (Rev. 8/06) 

 
CWA Comment:  The site is currently served by public utilities and services.  The DPW 
Director commented that if new pavement is added to this site, a stormwater management 
system may be necessary. 
 

  



777 Baseline Road – Northville Lumber Warehouse 
July 10, 2019 
 

9 
 

Section 16.11 also contains specific standards for commercial outdoor storage: 
 
1. The storage or materials display areas shall meet all the yard setback requirements 

applicable to any building in the District. 
 

CWA Comment:  The plans show building material storage directly adjacent to the north, 
west and south sides of the building, meeting this standard.  Storage is also proposed at the 
southern boundary of the existing gravel area.  This storage is approximately 190 feet from 
the southern boundary, and outside of the required setback. 

 
2. All loading activities and parking areas shall be provided on the same premises off-

street. 
 

CWA Comment:  All parking and loading are conducted on the subject site, and out of the 
roadway. 

 
3. The storage of any soil, fertilizer, or similar loosely package materials shall be sufficiently 

contained to prevent any adverse effect upon adjacent properties. 
 

CWA Comment:  The plans only show “building materials” being stored outside.  The 
narrative explains that virtually all material stored outside is full, unbroken units of material.  
The applicant should confirm that this description doesn’t include any loosely packed 
materials. 

 
Items to be Addressed: 1. Planning Commission to consider recommendation that all existing 
vegetation be retained (and wood fence moved to existing vegetated boundary), to provide 
screening for residential neighbors and protection of Rouge River floodplain from encroachment.  
2. Applicant to address outdoor storage on south side of the building that will necessitate 
loading/unloading activities on the south side of the building.  3. Applicant to address need for 
early morning opening time (vs. later opening time for Northville Lumber).  4. Planning 
Commission and applicant to discuss eliminating customer pick-up to reduce noise and traffic 
impacts to neighbors.   5. Applicant to confirm that materials stored outside don’t include any 
loosely packed materials. 
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AREA, WIDTH, HEIGHT, SETBACKS 

The applicant is not proposing to construct any new buildings.  The existing site has been 
evaluated against the requirements of 15.02 for the PR-1 District in the table below:   
 

 Required  
PR-1 Existing 

Lot Area N/A 4.22 acres  

Lot Width N/A 316 feet 

Setbacks   

Front 50 feet 50 feet 

Side  10 feet 15 feet & 282 feet 

Rear 50 feet 41.8 feet 

Max. Floor Area Ratio 0.50 0.13 

Max. Lot Coverage 50% 13% 

Max. Building Height 3 stories,  
30 feet 

1 story,  
??? feet 

Rear Setback:  The existing building is about eight (8) feet closer to the rear property line (and 
railroad tracks) than permitted by the ordinance.  However, the applicant is not proposing to 
change the building at all, and this is considered an existing non-conformity. 
 
Building Height:  The height of the structure has not been provided.  However, as described 
above, this is an existing building and the applicant is not proposing to modify the building at all.  
It appears to be approximately 20 feet tall to the top of the flat roof, conforming with the 
ordinance requirements. 
 
All other zoning requirements for area and placement are met.  
 
Items to be Addressed: None. 
 
 

NATURAL RESOURCES 

The Rouge River and associated floodplain occupies the southern end of the site.  In addition, 
the floodplain is heavily vegetated, providing a natural buffer between the site’s activities and the 
water quality of the River.  Because of this association, preservation of the existing vegetation, as 
well as the floodplain itself, is very important. 
 
To accomplish this, the plans show a proposed fence approximately 35 feet away from the 
existing graved area.  The fence will allow expansion of the graveled area in the future.  We 
recommend that the fence (or some other type of barrier) be installed at the edge of the existing 
graveled area so that all existing vegetation can be preserved.  As mentioned above, the 
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vegetation provides screening of this use from the residences to the south, as well as protection 
of the water quality in the adjacent Rouge River.  We would also recommend that parking or 
storage of equipment or other materials not be permitted in the area south of the barrier. 
 
Items to be Addressed: 1. Recommend moving location of proposed fence to edge of existing 
graveled area to preserve all existing vegetation.  2. Recommend prohibition on parking and 
storage of equipment or other materials south of the barrier.  
 
 

BUILDING LOCATION AND SITE ARRANGEMENT 

The building on site is an existing building.  No changes to the building location, size or site 
arrangement is proposed.   
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 
 

PARKING 

We have calculated required parking based on Section 17.02.   
 

 Required  
per 17.02 Provided 

Wholesale/warehouse 
establishments  
(non-retail warehouse) 

Five (5) spaces plus  
One (1) space for every employee in the 

largest working shift 
or 

One (1) space for every 1,700 s.f. of usable 
floor area, whichever is greater, plus  

Spaces required for any sales area or office 

 

TOTAL 23 spaces 37 spaces 

 
In our previous review, we asked for the square footage of any office space.  The applicant 
states that a 1,400 square foot office is located in the building.  Therefore, we have added seven 
(7) parking spaces to the required parking calculation for the office use (1 space per 200 s.f. of 
office space).   
  
The plans show 11 existing parking spaces on the north side of the building, and six (6) existing 
parking spaces on the east side of the building.  They also show 20 new parking spaces (in 
graveled area) along the west boundary of the property.  Regarding the parking space size and 
arrangement, we have the following comments. 
 
1. Twenty (20) new parking spaces are proposed on the west side of the building.  A minimum 

maneuvering lane width of 22-feet is required.  Therefore, outdoor storage on the west side 
of the building must preserve 22-feet behind all parking spaces.  This will leave a triangular 
area (tip at north, widest part at south) for outdoor storage.  The site plan needs to be 
amended to show the maneuvering lane and the limits of outdoor storage. 
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2. The five (5) existing spaces along the northern property line are not quite 9-feet wide.  The 
applicant has agreed to re-stripe these spaces to meet the required size. 

3. The materials stored on the steel racks next to the north side of the building cannot 
overhang the maneuvering lane.  The applicant has stated that the horizontal arms on the 
last (most easterly?) vertical column to alleviate this issue.  Where this change will occur 
needs to be clarified. 

4. Section 17.01.6 prohibits storage of materials in designated parking spaces.  The applicant 
has requested that outdoor storage be allowed on the north side of the northerly parking 
spaces.  In our opinion, this will cause conflicts between equipment accessing this material 
and parked cars.  The Planning Commission should discuss this request. 

5. Three (3) angled parking spaces are shown next to the east side of the building.  The 
maneuvering lane next to these spaces is relatively narrow.  Therefore, a “One-Way” or “Do 
Not Enter” sign needs to be added to the south of these spaces (adjacent to the easterly 
maneuvering lane) to direct traffic to the north side of the building. 

6.  Three 90-degree spaces are located on the south side (east end) of the building.  There isn’t 
quite enough space for three 9-foot wide parking spaces in this location.  We would 
recommend eliminating one space here. 

7. Off-street parking areas require a continuous and obscuring screen from residential districts.  
The property across Baseline Road is residentially zoned and used, as is the condominium 
development to the south.  Currently, the parking area is obscured by thick vegetation in 
the road right-of-way and the floodplain.  We would recommend that any approval of this 
proposal be conditioned upon the vegetation remaining to screen the lot. 

8.  Section 17.04 states that all parking areas shall be surfaced with asphaltic or concrete 
surfacing, in accordance with specifications approved by the City Engineer.  A portion of the 
vehicular area is gravel, which doesn’t meet this requirement.  Also, the DPW Director 
commented that if any additional impervious area is created, this may necessitate 
stormwater management improvements.  The applicant is requesting that the graveled area 
allow to remain gravel.  Further explanation of how vehicles use the gravel area (now and in 
the future with outdoor storage proposed on this side of the building) needs to be 
provided. 

9.  Our previous review noted that Section 17.05 requires two loading/unloading spaces for a 
23,000 square foot building.  The applicant replied that the second loading area is located 
inside the building.  

 
Items to be Addressed:  1. Amend site plan on west side of building to show limits of outdoor 
storage (that preserves 22-foot wide maneuvering lane behind parking spaces).  2. Recommend 
Planning Commission to condition any approval on re-striping five existing parking spaces at 
north boundary at 9-feet wide.  3.  Applicant to clarify where material storage rack will be 
changed so that materials stored here don’t overhang the parking area maneuvering lane.   4.  
Planning Commission to consider request to allow material storage north of northerly parking 
area.  5. Add “One Way” or “Do Not Enter” sign south of angled spaces to direct traffic to 
north side of building.  6.  Eliminate one parking space out of southern parking area (to ensure 
required 9-foot width of remaining two spaces).  7. Recommend that Planning Commission 
condition any approval on preservation of existing vegetation in Baseline Road right-of-way and 
Rouge River floodplain to screen parking lot from residential uses.  8.  Applicant to provide an 
explanation of how vehicles use the gravel area on the south side of the building; discuss 
request to maintain gravel in this area with Planning Commission.     
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SITE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION 

As mentioned above, a “One-Way” or “Do Not Enter” sign should be located south of the angled 
spaces on the east side of the building.  The purpose of this signage is to direct traffic to the 
north of the building. 
 
In our previous review, we asked if there is a dumpster on site.  The applicant responded, stating 
that a moveable dumpster is used that can be maneuvered into location for emptying by a trash 
hauler. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 
 

LANDSCAPING 

Landscaping information is required upon Final Site Plan Review.   
 
Items to be Addressed: Landscaping information upon Final Site Plan Review.   
 
 

LIGHTING 

Lighting information is required upon Final Site Plan Review. 
 
Note that Section 17.04 requires that all lighting in a parking lot shall be directed onto the 
pavement, and the intensity of the lighting shall provide not less than one (1) footcandle of light 
at any point on the parking lot. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  Lighting information upon Final Site Plan Review.  
 
 

SIGNAGE 

Signage information is required upon Final Site Plan Review. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  Signage information upon Final Site Plan Review.  
 
 

UTILITIES 

The site is served by public utilities and services.  As mentioned above, the DPW Director pointed 
out that if additional impervious surface is created, a stormwater management system may be 
needed per Wayne County standards. 
 
We defer to the DPW Director for comments regarding utilities.   
 
Items to be Addressed:  Defer review of utilities to DPW Director. 
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FLOOR PLANS/ ELEVATIONS 

Floor plans and elevations have not been provided.  Given that this is an existing building, and 
that no changes are proposed, we would not consider this information necessary. 
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the outdoor storage (Special Land Use), we consider the following issues to be inconsistent 
with the criteria in the ordinance: 
 
1. Environmental Protection/Screening.  To meet the standards of environmental protection and 

screening the Special Land Use from adjacent properties, we recommend that no more gravel 
pavement be located to the south of the existing gravel boundary, that all existing vegetation 
along this boundary be maintained, and that the barrier (fence, bollards, etc.) be placed at 
the edge of the existing gravel pavement on the south side of the site.  We also recommend 
that no vegetation is removed from the eastern boundary, to ensure screening to the 
residential use to the east. 

 
2. Traffic, Noise, Hours of Operation.  We have questions about the need for a 6am opening 

time, and how the gravel area to the south side of the building will be used (as additional 
outdoor storage is proposed in this location).  It is our opinion that the customer traffic to this 
site significantly increases the traffic and noise generated, and that these impacts would be 
greatly reduced if customers didn’t pick up materials here. 

 
Regarding the site plan, this property is currently developed and the applicant is not proposing 
to change the building.  However, we have a number of comments regarding vehicle use and 
environmental preservation that should be illustrated on the site plan.  We recommend providing 
the applicant with an opportunity to revise the plans and return to the Planning Commission 
before a Public Hearing is set to consider the Special Land Use and Site Plan.      
 
A summary of our comments regarding the site plan include the following: 
 
A. Natural Resources:  1. Recommend moving location of proposed fence to edge of existing 

graveled area to preserve all existing vegetation.  2. Recommend prohibition on parking 
and storage of equipment or other materials south of the barrier. 

 
B. Parking:  1. Amend site plan on west side of building to show limits of outdoor storage 

(that preserves 22-foot wide maneuvering lane behind parking spaces).  2. Recommend 
Planning Commission to condition any approval on re-striping five existing parking spaces 
at north boundary at 9-feet wide.  3.  Applicant to clarify where material storage rack will 
be changed so that materials stored here don’t overhang the parking area maneuvering 
lane.   4.  Planning Commission to consider request to allow material storage north of 
northerly parking area.  5. Add “One Way” or “Do Not Enter” sign south of angled spaces 
to direct traffic to north side of building.  6.  Eliminate one parking space out of southern 
parking area (to ensure required 9-foot width of remaining two spaces).  7. Recommend 
that Planning Commission condition any approval on preservation of existing vegetation 
in Baseline Road right-of-way and Rouge River floodplain to screen parking lot from 
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residential uses.  8.  Applicant to provide an explanation of how vehicles use the gravel 
area on the south side of the building; discuss request to maintain gravel in this area with 
Planning Commission. 

 
C.  Landscaping, lighting, signage information upon Final Site Plan Review.   
 
D. Defer review of utilities to DPW Director. 
 

 
 
# 153-18 
 
cc: Pat Sullivan 
 Shari Allen 
 Brent Strong 
 Stewart Oldford (stew@northvillelumber.com) 
 GLA Surveyors and Engineers (greg@glasurveyor.com)  
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